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Background and  
Stock Assessment 
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Fraser River Chinook - Background 
Diverse group of populations, exhibiting a wide range of life histories, 

geography, and run timing 

Chinook enter the Fraser River from March thru October 

Spawning occurs throughout the Fraser, from just above the tidal limits in 
the Lower Fraser to the upper tributaries of the Stuart basin 

Juveniles exhibit both stream and ocean life history types 

Currently managed as five Management Units 
–! Fraser Spring 4(2) Chinook 
–! Fraser Spring 5(2) Chinook 
–! Fraser Summer 5(2) Chinook 
–! Fraser Summer 4(1) Chinook 
–! Fraser Fall Chinook 
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2011 Fraser River Stock Assessment  
Chinook 

In-season Assessment 
–! Spring and Summer 5(2) Chinook are assessed in-season with an 

abundance model based on catch from the Albion Test Fishery 

–! in 2011, the in-season estimate (provided on June 13th) was 
approximately 50,000   

Post-season Assessment 
–! spawner abundance is estimated using a number of methods 

–! visual and aerial surveys, mark-recapture studies, dead-pitch 
programs, and electronic counters  

 

 



5 

2011 Fraser River Stock Assessment  
Chinook 

Fraser Spring 4(2) Chinook 
–! aggregate escapement was very poor at ~2200 
–! better than the 2007 parental brood level of ~1400  
–! Nicola escapement estimate = 1,545 

Fraser Spring 5(2) Chinook 
–! very few stocks reached parental brood levels  
–! average escapement only 55% of brood 
–! aggregate escapement was ~10,800 
–! Birkenhead preliminary estimates declined; ~950 spawners 

Fraser Summer 5(2) Chinook  
–! patchy, many stocks failed to meet brood escapement levels 
–! aggregate escapement was ~18,500 (approx. 90% of parental brood) 
–! Chilko (~7,500) and Nechako (~7,700) exceeded brood levels 
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2011 Fraser River Stock Assessment  
Chinook 

Fraser Summer 4(1) Chinook (late South Thompson) 
–! another strong return ~128,000 escapement 
–! considerable increase over the 2007 parental brood level of ~85,000   
–! all stocks except Middle Shuswap improved over brood 

Lower Fraser Fall Chinook (Harrison and Chilliwack) 
–! returns remained strong  
–! Harrison preliminary escapement ~110,000 adults  
–! Chilliwack preliminary escapement  ~48,000 adults 
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Escapement - Fraser Spring 42 Chinook  
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Escapement - Fraser Spring 52 Chinook  
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Escapement - Fraser Summer 52 Chinook  
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Escapement - Fraser Summer 41 Chinook  
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Escapement - Fraser Fall Chinook  
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Fraser River Coho - Background 
Coho populations spawn throughout the Fraser watershed 

–! many spawning sites in Lower Fraser River 

–! Interior Fraser coho return to the Upper Fraser and Thompson Rivers 

Stream-type life history 

Most return as three year olds 

Coho enter the Lower Fraser River from late August to December 
–! peak migration period for Interior Fraser coho from early September 

to early October  

Interior Fraser coho populations have declined dramatically since the 
1980’s 
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2011 Fraser River Stock Assessment  
Coho 

Interior Fraser coho  
- ! very preliminary escapement estimate between 20,000 and 25,000  
- ! increase over 2008 parental brood escapement ~16,000   

- ! lower escapement threshold is ~23,000  

Lower Fraser coho 
- ! escapement assessments are still underway 

- ! estimates are expected late February 
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Escapement - Interior Fraser River Coho 
(2011 assessment still underway) 

0

20000

40000

60000

80000

100000

120000
19

75

19
78

19
81

19
84

19
87

19
90

19
93

19
96

19
99

20
02

20
05

20
08

Sp
aw

ni
ng

 E
sc

ap
em

en
t

Lower Escapement Benchmark 



15 

 

   

Fraser River Chum - Background 
Largest chum population in British Columbia 

- ! two Conservation Units (Lower Fraser and Fraser Canyon) 
- ! majority of spawners return to the Lower Fraser 
- ! managed as one management unit 

Escapement goal is 800,000 

Return to Fraser from September through November 
- ! recent year peak migration mid/late-October 

Major spawning areas are below Hope  
- ! Harrison/Weaver/Chehalis, Chilliwack/Vedder, Stave 

Enhancement 
- ! Weaver spawning channels, Inch Creek, Chilliwack, and Chehalis 

hatcheries 
- ! production relatively constant over the last 10 years (approx. 9.5 mill avg) 
- ! proportion of fed fry fluctuates 
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2011 Fraser River Stock Assessment  
Chum 

Managed based on in-season information derived from the Albion test fishery  

2011 In-season assessment 
–! confounded by unusually small chum  
–! catch from Albion test fishery was calibrated to compensate  
–! October 24th run size = 544,000 (Oct 19 peak); no scaling of catch 
–! October 31st  run size = 972,000 (Oct 30 peak); catch scaled 
–! November 7th run size = 906,000 (Oct 28 peak); catch scaled 
–! November 14th run size = 763,000 (Oct 24 peak); catch scaled 

Post-season assessment (escapement)  
–! declining escapement trend in recent years 
–! 2009 (450,000) and 2010 (550,000) escapements below target 
–! 2011 escapement estimates are not available at this time 
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Albion Test Fishery 
2011 Chum Cumulative CPUE vs. 1991-

2010 Average Cumulative CPUE 
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Run Size – Fraser River Chum  

Escapement Goal 
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2011 Fraser River Fishery  
Summary 
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2011 Fraser River Fisheries 
Commercial (Area E Gill Net) 

Directed sockeye and chum fisheries if a commercial TAC is identified  
–! Constraints due to co-migrating stocks of concern  

Area E Fraser River Sockeye Fishery 
–! 4 openings 
–! Chinook bycatch 3275; coho bycatch 50 

Area E Chinook Pooled Demo Fishery 
–! One day (September 1), limited participation (28 vessels) 
–! Target amount of 3500 Chinook 
–! Catch - 2042 Chinook, almost 500 sockeye and 4 coho  

Area E Fraser River Chum Fishery 
–! Two openings during the first week of November 
–! Harvest of 35,281 chum, 171 Chinook and 306 coho 
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2011 Fraser River Catch 
Commercial (Area E Gill Net) 

Note: Sockeye and pink harvest is detailed in the Fraser River Sockeye and Pink presentation 

Chinook Coho Chum
Area E Fishery

Sockeye (full fleet) 3,275 50 38
Chum (full fleet) 171 306 35,281
Chinook Demo 2,042 4 1

Total Area E Harvest 5,488 360 35,320
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2011 Fraser River Fisheries 
Recreational 

2011 Chinook management actions:  
 Fraser River Mouth to Sawmill Creek 
–! Jan 1 to July 15 – no fishing for salmon 
–! July 16 to 28 – 1 per day (between 30cm and 77cm) 
–! July 29 to Aug 31 – 4 per day with only one greater than 50cm 
–! Sept 1 to Dec 31 – 4 per day with only one greater than 62cm 

 BC Interior 
–! Bridge River – June 22 to July 7 – 1 per day 
–! Fraser/Bowron/Quesnel/Chilko/Cariboo – mid-to late-July through late July / 

early Sept – 1 per day (< 77cm) 
–! Middle/Lower Shuswap – July 25 to Aug 15 – 1 per day (> 77cm) 
–! Clearwater/North Thompson – Aug 1 to Aug 21 – 1 per day 
–! Lower Shu/South Thompson – Aug 16 to mid-Sept – 4 per day (2 > 50cm) 
–! Thompson/Seton – Aug 20 to late Sept – 4 per day (1 > 50cm) 
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2011 Fraser River Fisheries 
Recreational 

2011 Coho management actions: 
–! Mouth to Sawmill Creek - no fishing for coho (bait ban) during “Coho Window 

Closure” from early September to mid-October 
–! Sawmill Creek to Alexandra Bridge – no fishing for salmon Sep 19 to Dec 31 

2011 Chum management actions: 
–! July 16 to Oct 14 – 2 per day (Mission to Sawmill Cr); 4 per day (below Mission) 
–! Oct 15 – Chilliwack River closed to chum retention 
–! Oct 27 – non retention of chum in Fraser River and all tributaries 
–! Nov 1 to Dec 31 – retention of chum permitted in the Fraser River and all 

tributaries at 2 per day (Mission to Sawmill Cr) and 4 per day (below Mission) 
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Lower Fraser Area BC Interior Area

Lower Fraser 
River 

Mainstem

Chilliwack 
River 1

Nicomen 
Slough/ 
Norrish                
Creek 1

Total 
2

Upper Fraser 
River 

Mainstem 3

Upper Fraser 
River 

Tributaries 3

Thompson 
River 

Mainstem/ 
Tributaries 3,4

Total

STUDY EFFORT

Study Start Date 16-Jul-11 1-Sep-11 7-Oct-11 na 22-Jun-11 2-Sep-11 25-Jul-11 na na
Study End Date 15-Oct-11 15-Nov-11 30-Nov-11 na 25-Sep-11 25-Sep-11 30-Sep-11 na na
Days in Study 92 76 55 223                 49                 24                 67 140 363
Days in Study Surveyed 65 54 40 159                 39                 16                 52 107 266
No. of Interviews 9,644 5,959 1,082 16,685 687 4 3,698 4,389 21,074
No. of Instantaneous Effort 
Counts (e.g. overflights)

37 23 15 75 na na                 11 11 86

ANGLER EFFORT

Effort from Interviews (hrs) 42,141 17,794 3,130 63,065            1,729 na          11,417 13,146 76,211
Estimated Total Effort (hrs) 476,192 - - 476,192 4,030 na 57,727 61,757 537,949

ESTIMATED HARVEST

Chinook Adult 13,403 - - 13,403 14 0 1,962 1,976 15,379
Chinook Jack 580 - - 580 0 0 12 12 592
Coho Adult 921 - - 921 0 0 0 0 921
Coho Jack 0 - - 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sockeye 82,649 - - 82,649 1,113 15 562 1,690 84,339
Pink 53,667 - - 53,667 599 0 1,042 1,641 55,308
Chum 32 - - 32 0 0 0 0 32

ESTIMATED RELEASE

Chinook Adult 758 - - 758 0 0 149 149 907
Chinook Jack 89 - - 89 0 0 5 5 94
Coho Adult 1,044 - - 1,044 0 0 0 0 1,044
Coho Jack 35 - - 35 0 0 0 0 35
Sockeye 62,642 - - 62,642 20 0 88 108 62,750
Pink 106,410 - - 106,410 871 0 5,082 5,953 112,363
Chum 829 - - 829 0 0 0 0 829

1 Estimates of total effort, harvest and release not yet available.
2 Preliminary estimates; subject to change once Chilliwack, Nicomen/Norrish and Stave estimates are derived.
3 Multiple terminal recreational fisheries; start and end dates reflect range of all receational fisheries assessed.
4 Overflights were conducted on the South Thompson recreational fishery only.

Fraser      

Totals 
2
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2011 Fraser River Catch 
Recreational 

Chinook Coho Chum
Kept

Lower Fraser 13,983 921 32
BC Interior 1,988 0 0
Kept Total 15,971 921 32

Released
Lower Fraser 847 1,079 829
BC Interior 154 0 0
Released Total 1,001 1,079 829

Note: Sockeye and pink harvest is detailed in the Fraser River Sockeye and Pink presentation 
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2011 Fraser River Fisheries 
First Nations Food, Social and Ceremonial 

Chinook-directed fisheries 
–! Lower Fraser – started week of June 10th with reduced times  

–! Mid Fraser – started June 20th in the Mid-Fraser  
–! Upper Fraser – licenced June 1 but limited effort until July  

Chinook selective fisheries (during the Early Stuart/Early Summer window closure) 
–! Lower Fraser - 8” mesh set nets, daylight hours only, “Hot Picking” provisions 
–! managed to a sockeye encounter limit 
–! Mid and Upper Fraser - dipnets and rod and reel  

Sockeye-directed fisheries  
–! Lower Fraser – started July 29th  
–! Mid Fraser – started August 1st   
–! Upper Fraser – started early August, following the Early Summer sockeye window closure 

Chum-directed fisheries (Lower Fraser only) 
–! started October 8th 

–! reduced fishing times the last weekend in October 
–! returned to normal schedules as estimated abundance increased the following week  
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2011 Fraser River Fisheries  
First Nations Economic Opportunity and Demo 

Lower Fraser River Economic Opportunity Fisheries  
–! targeted sockeye, pink, and chum salmon 

Sockeye and pink-directed fisheries 
–!bycatch - 2363 Chinook, 53 chum, and 41 coho  

Chum-directed Economic Opportunity fisheries 
–! first week of November 
–!catch - 4833 chum, 30 coho and 5 Chinook 

Lower Fraser Demonstration Fisheries 
–!directed at sockeye and pink salmon  
–!bycatch - 169 Chinook, 22 coho, and 2 chum  
–!no chum-directed Demonstration Fisheries occurred in 2011 
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2011 Fraser River Fisheries  
First Nations Economic Opportunity and Demo 

Mid and Upper Fraser Demonstration fisheries 
 Secwepemc Fisheries Commission and Siska First Nation Partnership 

- ! targeted South Thompson Chinook, Early Summer / Late-run sockeye and 
Fraser pinks 

- ! Chinook allocation was 6000; harvest was 5327  

 Upper Fraser Fisheries Conservation Alliance 
- ! selective fishery targeting Chilko and Quesnel sockeye 
- ! no bycatch of other species  

 Okanagan Nation Alliance 
- ! targeted Columbia/Okanagan sockeye 
- ! no bycatch of other species 



29 

2011 Fraser River Catch 
First Nations 

Chinook Coho Chum
FSC

Lower Fraser 26,443 1,152 22,376
BC Interior 5,176 5 0
FSC Total 31,619 1,157 22,376

Economic Opportunity
Lower Fraser 2,526 93 4,888
BC Interior 5,327 0 0
Ec Opp Total 7,853 93 4,888

All Catch
Lower Fraser 28,969 1,245 27,264
BC Interior 10,503 5 0
All Catch Total 39,472 1,250 27,264

Note: Sockeye and pink harvest is detailed in the Fraser River Sockeye and Pink presentation 
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The End 


